
 
 

 

 
Meeting of:   

 
Heywood Township Committee 

Date: Monday 15th February 2021 
Time: 6.30 pm. 
Venue: Zoom Meeting 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 

Item 
No. 

AGENDA Page No 

1   Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

2   Declarations of Interest   

 Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 

or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 

those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 

of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

 

3   Urgent Items of Business   

 To determine whether there are any additional items of business 

which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 

be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

4   Items for Exclusion of Public and Press   

 To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 

be excluded from the meeting. 

 

5   Open Forum   

 Up to half an hour is set aside for members of the public to raise any 

issues relevant to the business of the Committee and the Township. 

 

 

Public Document Pack



6   Minutes  3 - 4 

 To consider the minutes of the meeting of the Heywood Township 

Committee held on 9th November 2020. 

 

7   Link4Life   

 An update/presentation on the work that is being carried out in the 

local community by Link4Life. 

 

8   Adoption of the Heywood Town Centre Masterplan  5 - 9 

 To consider the attached report of the Director of Economy.  

9   Objection to Traffic Order - Bury and Rochdale Old Road, 

Rochdale  

10 - 60 

 To consider the attached report of the Director of Neighbourhoods.  

 

Heywood Township Committee Members 
Councillor Jacqui Beswick Councillor Ray Dutton 
Councillor Susan Emmott Councillor Peter Malcolm 
Councillor Alan McCarthy Councillor Liam O'Rourke 
Councillor Linda Robinson Councillor Peter Rush 
Councillor Carol Wardle  
 

For more information about this meeting, please contact  
Alison James – Committee and Constitutional Services 
 
Telephone: 01706 924711 
E-mail: alison.james@rochdale.gov.uk  

mailto:alison.james@rochdale.gov.uk


HEYWOOD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
Monday, 9 November 2020 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Rush (Chair); Councillors Beswick, Dutton, 
Susan Emmott, Malcolm, McCarthy O'Rourke, Robinson and Wardle 
 
OFFICERS: S. Hay (Township Office), A. Shepherd-Smith (Planning Officer), 
Dr F. Davis (School Place Planning Manager) and M. Garraway (Committee 
Services) 
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

11 MINUTES 
Further to the minutes of the meeting held on June 2020, in relation to the 
Heywood Township Committee meeting held on 10 March 2020, the 
Township Officer requested that in relation to item 41, it be recorded that 
following delegation of the matter the balance of the Capital funding allocation 
be allocated to the West Starkey Street / Bamford Road Junction project. 
 
Resolved 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Heywood Township Committee held on 
15 June and 21 July 2020 be approved as correct records.  
 

12 SITES OF BIOLOGICAL IMPORTANCE UPDATE 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Economy which sought 
approval to extend the existing Plumpton Wood Site of Biological Interest to 
include an additional 0.6 hectares due to the inclusion of additional areas of 
scrub and woodland around the edges of the site. 
 
Alternatives considered 
To not approve the extension. 
 
Resolved 
That approval be given to the extension of the Site of Biological Interest at 
Plumpton Wood to include an additional 0.6 hectares as detailed within the 
submitted report. 
 
Reason for resolution 
The area in question had been identified by experts as being of local 
biodiversity value. 
 

13 SECONDARY SCHOOL PLACES 2021 AND 2022 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Children’s Services 
setting out proposals for the expansion of secondary school places to meet 
expected demand in 2021 and 2022. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Resolved 
That the report be noted. 
 

14 NEED FOR PRIMARY SCHOOL PLACES 2021 - 2024 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Children’s Services 
setting out proposals for the expansion of primary school places to meet 
expected demand in between 2021-24. 
 
Resolved 
That the report be noted. 
 

Page 4



 

Report to Heywood Township Committee 

 

 

Date of Meeting 15th February 2021 
Portfolio Cabinet Member for A 

Thriving Economy  
Report Author Paul Moore 
Public/Private Document Public 

 

 

Adoption of Heywood Town Centre Masterplan 
 

 

Executive Summary 

 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
1.2 

A town centre masterplan is an essential tool to guide development and build 
a case for investment in our town centres. As such, the Council has committed 
to supporting the development of masterplans for each of the boroughs town 
centres. 
 
The Cabinet Member for a Thriving Economy has committed to working with 
members in each township on the preparation of masterplans, to help develop 
a vision and strategy that reflects the member’s aspirations for the area. 

 

Recommendation 

 
2. Heywood Township is asked to approve the Heywood Town Centre 

Masterplan for adoption by the Council. 

 

Reason for Recommendation 

 
3. The adoption of the masterplan will assist with guiding future developments in 

line with the vision and objectives outlined in the masterplan document and to 
support future funding bids to support regeneration priorities in the township. 
 

 

Key Points for Consideration 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



 
 
4.1  
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
 
 
4.6 
 
 
 
 
 
4.7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Background 
 
A town centre masterplan is an essential tool to guide development and 
build a case for investment in our town centres. As such, the Council has 
committed to supporting the development of masterplans for each of the 
boroughs town centres. 
 
The Cabinet Member for a Thriving Economy has committed to working with 
members in each township on the preparation of masterplans, to develop a 
vision and strategy that reflects the member’s aspirations and regeneration 
priorities for their township. 
 
To support the development of this masterplan, the Council commissioned 
Broadway Malyan (BM), to facilitate the preparation of the Heywood Town 
Centre Masterplan. BM and officers ran a number of engagement sessions 
with members, including a walk around of Heywood Town Centre. This 
supported the development of a vision and identified key themes, including 
development and improvements to the public realm, proposals to improve 
car parking and identify development opportunities. These key themes are 
reflected in the Heywood Town Centre Masterplan document though the 
objectives, design principles, framework masterplan and interim 
opportunities.    
 
Masterplan Document 
 
A baseline study of the masterplan area has been carried out and fed into a 
SWOT analysis to identify the strengths, weaknesses, opportunities and 
threats. This analysis provided a basis for discussions with members to 
identify the key themes and develop the visions, objective and principles 
contained in the masterplan. 
  
The amount of land within Council ownership in the masterplan area is high. 
The amount and location of land ownership is a positive enabling influence 
to shape future development and early investment in projects, which in turn 
will stimulate market interest, activity, momentum and partnership 
opportunities. 
 
The vision for the masterplan is to ‘make Heywood a characterful and 
attractive town for the local community and city region. Enable connected, 
sustainable, urban residential growth. Provi
[...]
nd residents which the masterplan seeks to capitalise on. 

 

Whilst both options require further modelling, costing and testing, it is 
important that these principles are set out and identified in the masterplan to 
support further funding bids and work.  It is also important to state there 
would be further opportunities for formal public engagement in due course 
as part of the development of any of those schemes. 
 
Interim Opportunities 
 
A series of ‘interim’ options are possible whilst a preferred highways solution 
is progressed and modelled. These include: 

 Tidy up and declutter – Remove and/or consolidate signage; merge 

functions (e.g. place bins & signage on lampposts); replace & 

upgrade street furniture. 

 Car park – Upgrade and expand Hill Street parking area.  

 Pocket Park – Upgrade of space between Market St & Dawson St 

and improve open space off Brunswick St. 

Page 7



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.14 
 
 
 
 
4.15 
 
 
 
 
4.16 
 
 
 
 
 
4.17 
 

 Civic Square – Reconfigure junction of York St/Market Place; Closure 

of LCpl Stephen Shaw MC Way to general traffic. Create bus-only 

public square. 

  

Next Steps 
 
Once the Heywood Town Centre Masterplan has been adopted, bids for 
funding to support more detailed modelling and design work can be 
prepared when appropriate funding opportunities arise. This is particularly 
important given the likely government focus on ‘levelling up’. 
 
The masterplan will provide an approved strategy to support any future 
funding bids for the township. It will be key in identifying areas where 
funding is needed, such as walking and cycling funding, and will provide the 
evidence to support the funding bids.  
 
The masterplan also provides a mechanism to allow the council to secure 
funding for further work on highways and public realm investigations which 
are needed to progress further work on detailed proposals.  
 

Alternatives Considered 
 
Not to adopt the masterplan. The adoption of the masterplan is required to 
guide future development in line with the vision and objectives and to unlock 
future funding for the township. If the masterplan is not adopted, it will make 
it very difficult to bid for funding opportunities and would mean missed 
opportunities for funding and economic development. 

 

Costs and Budget Summary 

 
5.1 
 
 
5.2 

The Heywood Town Centre Masterplan has been funded via an allocation 
from the Council’s Capital Programme. 
 
The masterplan supports the process of bidding for future external funding 
opportunities. 

 

Risk and Policy Implications 

 

Page 8



6.1 
 
 
6.2 
 
 
 
 
 
6.3 

The masterplan is not creating new policy and is in accordance with 
adopted Council policy.  
 
The masterplan allows members to identify their vision and priorities for 
Heywood and supports the process of applying for and unlocking future 
funding. Not adopting the masterplan creates a risk that Heywood Township 
may miss out on opportunities for funding, in an increasingly competitive 
environment. 
 
There are no direct legal implications arising from the recommendation in 
this report. There may however be legal implications arising from 
projects/work which come forward as a result of the masterplan being 
adopted and advice should be sought as appropriate.  

  

Consultation 

 
7.1 
 
 
 
 
 
7.2 

Heywood Township members have been engaged in the production of the 
masterplan. Broadway Malyan, with support from officers in planning and 
highways services, ran a number of engagement sessions with members 
and a walk around of Heywood Town Centre to develop a vision and 
identify key themes that are reflected in the masterplan document. 
 
Further work is required on detailed proposals which will be subject to public 
consultation. 

 

Background Papers Place of Inspection 

 

8. Heywood Town Centre 
Masterplan  

Appendix 1 

 

For Further Information Contact: Paul Moore 
Paul.Moore@Rochdale.Gov.UK 

 

Page 9



 

Report to Heywood Township Committee 

 

 

Date of Meeting 15th February 2021 
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Quality of Place 
Report Author Paul Wotton 
Public Document  

 

 

Objection to Traffic Order - Bury and Rochdale Old Road, Rochdale 
 

 

Executive Summary 

 
1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

1.6 

1.7 

1.8 
 

Proposals to introduce some No Waiting At Any Time Restrictions on part of 
Bury and Rochdale Old Road (B6222), have been advertised and one 
objection was received. 
 
The section of road concerned is situated in two wards (Norden and North 
Heywood) and in different townships. 
 
Rochdale North Township Delegated Sub Committee has approved the part 
in its area. 
 
Heywood Township Committee and its Delegated Sub Committee have 
considered the objection and expressed interest in moderating the scale of 
restrictions proposed. 
 
The purpose of this report is to examine the advertised proposal and 
emphasise individual parts of it to assist the Committee in reaching a 
decision to implement the Order. 
 
The full sequence of Committees’ consideration of this subject can be found 
in Section 3.1. 
 
It should be noted that in considering the report, the proposed Orders relate 
to a highway of strategic importance and are processed in accordance with 
the Council’s Constitution Part 3 Section 8.2.2 in that Committee(s) have 
delegated power to confirm the proposals and the Order. 
 
Should this Committee not feel able to confirm the proposals and the Order, 
the matter would require referral back to Cabinet to determine an outcome. 
 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 9



Recommendation 

 
2.1 

2.2 

2.3 
 

The Committee are requested to consider the information presented in 
Section 4 (particularly Section 4.21) below to determine whether the 
proposed Traffic Regulation Order 

 Borough of Rochdale ((Civil Enforcement of Traffic Contraventions) 
(Various Streets) (Heywood Township) Order 2008) (Amendment) 
(No.61) Order 

may now be resolved for implementation as adve
[...]
n 4 

particulary from 4.21.1 to 4.21.10. 
 
3.6 Two scheme plans from the previous reports are to be found at the end of this 

report. 
 

Key Points for Consideration 

 
4.1 8 December 2020 Heywood Township Delegated Sub Committee 

Minute 4 
 

OBJECTION TO TRAFFIC ORDERS – BURY AND ROCHDALE OLD 
ROAD, ROCHDALE 
“The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods 
regarding an objection that had been received for a proposed Traffic regulation 
Order at Bury and Rochdale Old Road. The proposal was to introduce some 
‘No Waiting At Any Time Restrictions’ on part of Bury and Rochdale Old Road 
(B6222), that had been advertised and one objection was received. 
 
The section of road concerned was situated in two wards (Norden and North 
Heywood) and in therefore two different Townships – Heywood and Rochdale 
North. 
 
Following earlier considerations of the proposals by the Rochdale North 
Township Delegated Sub Committee and by Heywood Township Committee, 
the matter was submitted for the Cabinet’s consideration on 29th September 
2020. 
 
The Cabinet had resolved to withdraw the item from its agenda so that the 
matter could be further discussed by the appropriate Portfolio Holder and 
Heywood Township Members to attempt to address the concerns that the 
Heywood Township Committee had raised, when it that Committee had initially 
considered the proposed Traffic Regulation Order on 10th March 2020. 
 
Following on from those discussions, the report was presented for the Sub-
Committee’s consideration to determine an outcome. Paragraph 6 of the report 
explained that if the Sub-Committee was unable to approve the proposed 
Traffic regulation Order, as presented, the matter would have to be referred to 
the Cabinet for determination. 
 
In considering the report Members of the Sub-Committee sought clarification 
on the likely effects of reducing the length of the area covered by the proposed 
Traffic Regulation Order. 
 
Alternatives considered: 
The restrictions proposed, which were outlined in the submitted report, were 
believed necessary to alleviate some identified parking problems affecting and 
obstructing traffic flow, pedestrians, and junction visibility along Bury and 
Rochdale Old Road. Scaling down the proposals or not implementing them in 
the opinion of Highways Officers would not address the issues raised. 
 
Resolved:  

Page 12



That consideration of the proposed Traffic Regulation Order be deferred 
pending investigations by the Head of Highways on the feasibility of reducing 
the length of the area covered by the proposed Order. 
 
Reasons for the resolution:  
The report was presented to enable the Sub-Committee to consider the 
objection received, to the proposed Traffic Regulation Order and to determine 
if the Order was to be implemented.  
Eligible for call-in: Yes.” 

 

4.2 This paragraph is intentionally blank. 
 
4.3 Two Orders were advertised because the ward and township boundaries 

are situated along the centre of Bury and Rochdale Old Road and each 

township has its own Traffic Regulation Order for such static restrictions as 

the No Waiting At Any Time proposed. 

 

4.4 Two plans at the end of this report both show the advertised scheme, and 

the second one contains some of the detail mentioned in the remainder of 

Section 4 below, namely the cycle lanes, borough boundary, bus stop and 

pedestrian island refuge. 

 

4.5 Both Orders are considered to be completely inter-dependant and neither 

of them should be introduced in isolation because of the risk of 

displacement of parked vehicles onto the opposite side of Bury and 

Rochdale Old Road. 

 

4.6 Furthermore, the objection received applies equally to both sides of the 

road and therefore to both proposed Orders. Had the township boundary 

not been along Bury and Rochdale Old Road then just one TRO would 

have been proposed. 

 
4.7 As far as has been ascertained and is also supported by comments made 

b
[...]
pply, demand, and cost of parking and 

the convenience of any parking locations. The centre of interest at Fairfield 

General Hospital is well served by buses from both of Bury and Rochdale 

town centres every 10 minutes in each direction for 13 hours each weekday 

which does provide an alternative to travel by car but of course would not 

be convenient for all persons. 

 

4.19 Whilst it is true there were no recorded accidents in the last 3 years, this 

does not make the issues of obstructing carriageways, footways, and 

junction visibility acceptable and considering it is a 40 mph speed limit road, 

the result of a collision between a vulnerable user, either pedestrian or 

cyclist, significantly increases the likelihood that any injury could be severe 

or fatal. 

 
4.20 Equality Impact Assessment 

The Committee report of 10 March contains an EIA in its Appendix D. 
 

4.21 Alternatives Considered 

 

4.21.1 The restrictions proposed are believed necessary to alleviate some 

identified parking problems affecting and obstructing traffic flow, 

pedestrians, and junction visibility along Bury and Rochdale Old Road. 

 

4.21.2 Scaling down the proposals or not implementing them in the opinion of 

Highways Officers will not address the issues raised. 

 

4.21.3 Similarly partial introduction of the scheme on just one side of Bury and 

Rochdale Old Road by introducing only one of the two proposed Traffic 

regulation Orders would not address the identified problem and cause  

immediate displacement onto the opposite side of the road further risking 

obstruction of visibility and its associated problems at the central traffic 

island used by pedestrians. 

 

4.21.4 Heywood Township Delegated Sub Committee’s Members as minuted in 

Section 4.1 above “Resolved: That consideration of the proposed Traffic 

Page 15



Regulation Order be deferred pending investigations by the Head of 

Highways on the feasibility of reducing the length of the area cov
[...]
 Sub-Committee not now feel able to confirm the proposals and 

the Order, the matter would require referral back to Cabinet to determine an 
outcome. 

  

Consultation 

 
7.1 Consultation required by the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders, (Procedure) 

(England and Wales) Regulations 1996 has taken place. 
 
7.2 The Emergency Services, Transport for Greater Manchester, The Freight 

Transport Association and the Road Haulage Association were consulted 
on 11th November 2019. 

 
7.3 Notices of Intention were posted on site and published in the local 

newspapers on 13th and 14th November 2019 – See Appendix B of the 
Committee report. 

 

Page 17



7.4 The objection period ran until 5th December 2019. 
 
7.5 The chronological sequence of consideration of this objection by 

Committees, Sub-Committees and Cabinet is described in Section 3.1. 
 

Background Papers Place of Inspection 

 

8. Here you should detail any 
background papers –  

and the place of inspection 
(N1Riverside or elsewhere) – Note: will 
insert guidance on what is a 
background paper 

 

For Further Information Contact: Paul Wotton, , 
paul.wotton@rochdale.gov.uk 

 

  

Page 18



APPENDIX A – Scheme plan as advertised 

 

  

Page 19



Bury and Rochdale Old Road (B6222) 

Plan showing additional details referred to 

 

Page 20



 

Report to Heywood Township Delegated Sub Committee 
 

 

Date of Meeting 8th December 2020 
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Quality of Place 
Report Author Paul Wotton 
Public/Private Document Public 

 

 

Objection to Traffic Orders - Bury and Rochdale Old Road, 
Rochdale 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 
1.1 

1.2 
 
 
1.3 

1.4 

1.5 
 

Proposals to introduce some No Waiting At Any Time Restrictions on part of 
Bury and Rochdale Old Road (B6222), have been advertised and one 
objection was received. 
 
The section of road concerned is situated in two wards (Norden and North 
Heywood) and in different townships. 
 
Following consideration by both of 

 Rochdale North Township Delegated Sub Committee 
and 

 Heywood Township Committee  
the matter was submitted for the Cabinet’s consideration on 29 September 
2020. 
 
Cabinet resolved to withdraw the item from its Agenda so that the matter could 
be further discussed at Portfolio Holder and Township level in respect of 
Heywood Township Committee’s concerns. 
 
Following discussion involving the Portfolio Holder, Township Principals, 
Members and Officers this report is presented for this Sub-Committee’s 
consideration to determine an outcome for the two proposed TROs. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

Page 21



Recommendation 

 
2.1 

2.2 

2.3 
 

This Sub-Committee are requested to consider additional information 
presented in this report’s expanded Section 4 below to determine whether the 
proposed Traffic Regulation Order 

 Borough of Rochdale ((Civil Enforcement of Traffic Contraventions) 
(Various Streets) (Heywood Township) Order 2008) (Amendment) 
(No.61) Order 

may now be resolved for implementation as advertised. 
 
The proposed waiting restrictions to be introduced on Bury and Rochdale Old 
Road (B6222), Rochdale, are on part of the Borough’s Strategic Road 
network.  
 
It is the recommendation of Highways Officers that the Orders should be 
introduced as advertised to address the issues of: 

 parked cars impeding through traffic on Bury and Rochdale Old Road 
B6222 

 parked cars causing reduced visibility at the junction with Elbut Lane 

 parked cars causing visibility difficulties for both pedestrians and drivers 
at the pedestrian refuge 

 the possibility of larger vehicles having to travel on the wrong side of 
the carriageway past the pedestrian refuge island due to 
inconsiderately parked cars 

 parked vehicles at this location obstructing the cycle lanes installed to 
protect vulnerable road users forcing cyclists into the main traffic lane 
on what is a 40mph speed limit road 

 
2.4 Having received Rochdale North Township Dele
[...]
usly 10 March 2020 Heywood Township Committee 

which had resolved to refer the matter to the Cabinet for determination as 

Members did not feel able to fully support the proposals detailed in the 

report as they considered the area, covered by the proposed restrictions, 

was too long and that a shorter distance should be considered. 

 

Page 7Page 23



4.3 Two Orders were advertised because the ward and township boundaries 

are situated along the centre of Bury and Rochdale Old Road and each 

township has its own Traffic Regulation Order for such static restrictions as 

the No Waiting At Any Time proposed. 

 

4.4 Two plans at the end of this report both show the advertised scheme, and 

the second one contains some of the detail mentioned in the remainder of 

Section 4 below, namely the cycle lanes, borough boundary, bus stop and 

pedestrian island refuge. 

 

4.5 Both Orders are considered to be completely inter-dependant and neither 

of them should be introduced in isolation because of the risk of 

displacement of parked vehicles onto the opposite side of Bury and 

Rochdale Old Road. 

 

4.6 Furthermore, the objection received applies equally to both sides of the 

road and therefore to both proposed Orders. Had the township boundary 

not been along Bury and Rochdale Old Road then just one TRO would 

have been proposed. 

 
4.7 As far as has been ascertained and is also supported by comments made 

by nearby residents and highway users in recent service requests, it is 

concluded that demand for parking on the section of Bury and Rochdale 

Old Road under consideration is generated by staff and visitors attending 

the nearby Fairfield General Hospital, where parking charges apply. 

 

4.8 Highways situated closer to the hospital and within Bury Council’s area 

have a residents parking scheme which appears to further make the area 

under consideration attractive to park and at no cost. 

 

4.9 The popularity of this parking demand is assum
[...]
on visibility acceptable and considering it is a 40 mph speed limit road, 

the result of a collision between a vulnerable user, either pedestrian or 

cyclist, significantly increases the likelihood that any injury could be severe 

or fatal. 

 
4.20 Equality Impact Assessment 

The Committee report of 10 March contains an EIA in its Appendix D. 
 

4.21 Alternatives Considered 

 

4.21.1 The restrictions proposed are believed necessary to alleviate some 

identified parking problems affecting and obstructing traffic flow, 

pedestrians, and junction visibility along Bury and Rochdale Old Road. 

 

4.21.2 Scaling down the proposals or not implementing them in the opinion of 

Highways Officers will not address the issues raised. 

 

4.21.3 Similarly partial introduction of the scheme on just one side of Bury and 

Rochdale Old Road by introducing only one of the two proposed Traffic 

regulation Orders would not address the identified problem and cause 

immediate displacement onto the opposite side of the road further risking 

obstruction of visibility and its associated problems at the central traffic 

island used by pedestrians. 

 

4.21.4 Heywood Township Committee’s Members as minuted in Section 4.2 

above “did not feel able to fully support the proposals detailed in the report 

as they considered the area, covered by the proposed restrictions, was too 

long and that a shorter distance should be considered” 

 

4.21.5 The section of Bury and Rochdale Old Road under consideration can be 

described in four sections and some of the detail referred to is shown on 

the two plans at the end of this report. 

 

Page 10Page 26



4.21.6 North side from the borough boundary to Elbut Lane (Rochdale North 

Township) 

Established unregulated parking bays, a bus stop and some No Waiting At 

Any Time restrictions are to remain without alteration. 

 

4.21.7 South side from the borough boundary to Elbut Lane (Heywood 

Township) 

This section has no proper

Minutes of the meeting

HEYWOOD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING
Monday 15th February 2021
PRESENT: Councillor Rush (Chair); Councillors Beswick, Dutton,
Susan Emmott, Malcolm, McCarthy, O'Rourke, Robinson and Wardle
OFFICERS: P. Moore (Economy Directorate), A. Storey, N. McKendrey and
G. Finch (Neighbourhoods Directorate) and A. James (Resources Directorate)
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor Blundell (Cabinet Member for a Thriving
Economy), D. Grice and J. Higgins (Link4Life) and 8 members of the public.
15

APOLOGIES
There were no apologies for absence.

16

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
In accordance with the Code of Conduct for Councillors and Voting Co-Opted
Members, declarations of interest were made as follows:
Councillor Beswick and Councillor McCarthy declared personal and prejudicial
interests in the Heywood Town Centre Masterplan Agenda Item as Directors
of the Heywood Market Board as the market may be directly impacted
financially by the adoption of the Masterplan.
Councillor Beswick and Councillor McCarthy were not part of the virtual
meeting when the matter was being considered.
Councillor O’Rourke declared a personal interest in the Heywood Town
Centre Masterplan Agenda Item.

17

OPEN FORUM
The following was considered under the Open Forum:
a) Heywood Clean Up Group
Mr M Bratby informed the Committee about the Heywood Clean Up Group
who were working on environmental issues in the Township. Mr Bratby had
also submitted a number of written questions that would be answered direct.

18

MINUTES
Resolved:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Heywood Township Committee held on
9th November 2020 be approved and signed as a correct record.

19

LINK4LIFE
The Deputy Chief Executive of Link4Life addressed the Committee updating
Members on activities undertaken by Link4Life within the Township and
committing to provide further updates at future meetings.

Resolved:
That the presentation on Link4Life be noted.
20

ADOPTION OF THE HEYWOOD TOWN CENTRE MASTERPLAN
The Township Committee considered the report relating to the Heywood Town
Centre Masterplan. A town centre masterplan is an essential tool to guide
development and build a case for investment in town centres. As such, the
Council has committed to supporting the development of masterplans for each
of the Boroughs town centres.
The Cabinet Member for a Thriving Economy has committed to working with
Members in each Township on the preparation of masterplans, to help
develop a vision and strategy that reflects the Member’s aspirations for the
area.
Alternatives considered:
Not to adopt the masterplan. The adoption of the masterplan is required to
guide future development in line with the vision and objectives and to unlock
future funding for the township. If the masterplan is not adopted, it will make it
very difficult to bid for funding opportunities and would mean missed
opportunities for funding and economic development.
In considering the submitted report, the Committee considered
representations from a number of members of the public about the proposals,
specifically the proposals relating to Heywood Market and concerns how the
Masterplan may impact on the Market.
In response to the questions, the Cabinet Member for a Thriving Economy
informed the Committee that the Masterplan was the initial vision and
aspiration and that consultation would be undertaken as the Plan and
proposals were developed. Also, if the Masterplan was adopted, bids for
funding to support more detailed modelling and design work could be
prepared when appropriate funding opportunities arose.
Resolved:
That the Heywood Town Centre Masterplan be approved for adoption by the
Council.
Reasons for the recommendation:
The adoption of the masterplan will assist with guiding future developments in
line with the vision and objectives outlined in the masterplan document and to
support future funding bids to support regeneration priorities in the township.

21

OBJECTION TO TRAFFIC ORDER - BURY AND ROCHDALE OLD ROAD,
ROCHDALE
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods
regarding an objection that had been received for a proposed Traffic
regulation Order at Bury and Rochdale Old Road. The proposal was to
introduce some ‘No Waiting At Any Time Restrictions’ on part of Bury and

Rochdale Old Road (B6222), that had been advertised and one objection was
received.
The section of road concerned was situated in two wards (Norden and North
Heywood) and in therefore two different Townships – Heywood and Rochdale
North.
Following earlier considerations of the proposals by the Rochdale North
Township Delegated Sub Committee and by Heywood Township Committee,
the matter was submitted for the Cabinet’s consideration on 29th September
2020.
The Cabinet had resolved to withdraw the item from its agenda so that the
matter could be further discussed by the appropriate Portfolio Holder and
Heywood Township Members to attempt to address the concerns that the
Heywood Township Committee had raised, when it that Committee had
initially considered the proposed Traffic Regulation Order on 10th March 2020.
Following on from those discussions, the report was presented for the
Committee’s consideration to determine an outcome. Paragraph 6 of the
report explained that if the Committee was unable to approve the proposed
Traffic regulation Order, as presented, the matter would have to be referred to
the Cabinet for determination.
In considering the report Members noted that the previous concerns
expressed had not been fully addressed by the proposals presented.
Alternatives considered:
The restrictions proposed, which were outlined in the submitted report, were
believed necessary to alleviate some identified parking problems affecting and
obstructing traffic flow, pedestrians, and junction visibility along Bury and
Rochdale Old Road. Scaling down the proposals or not implementing them in
the opinion of Highways Officers would not address the issues raised.
Resolved:
That the Heywood Township Committee does not support the implementation
of the Traffic Regulation Order as presented within the report and therefore
the matter be referred to Cabinet for determination.
Reasons for the resolution:
The report was presented to enable the Sub-Committee to consider the
objection received, to the proposed Traffic Regulation Order and to determine
if the Order was to be implemented.

